



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY LIVINGSTON, derivatively
on behalf of CABLEVISION
SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARLES F. DOLAN, JAMES L.
DOLAN, KATHLEEN M. DOLAN,
DEBORAH DOLAN-SWEENEY,
MARIANNE DOLAN WEBER,
THOMAS V. REIFENHEISER,
JOHN R. RYAN, and VINCENT
TESE,

Defendants,

-and-

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
CORPORATION, a Delaware
Corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 9425-VCN

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE DOLAN
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO COURT OF CHANCERY RULE 12(b)(6)**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Maeve O'Connor
Kaitlin T. Farrell
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6315

1169765

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (#285)
Brian C. Ralston (#3770)
Hercules Plaza
1313 N. Market Street, 6th Floor
P.O. Box. 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Charles F. Dolan, James L.
Dolan, Kathleen M. Dolan, Deborah Dolan-
Sweeney, and Marianne Dolan Weber*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Business Judgment Rule Applies to Charles and James Dolan’s Compensation	2
II. Plaintiff Has Not Pled Facts Sufficient to Overcome the Business Judgment Rule as to Charles and James Dolan’s Compensation.....	4
III. Plaintiffs Fails to State a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim Against Charles and James Dolan For Merely Accepting Compensation Awarded by an Independent Compensation Committee	7
IV. Charles and James Dolan’s Acceptance of Stock Options Does Not Constitute Waste.....	8
V. Plaintiff Fails to State a Breach of Loyalty Claim against Kathleen Dolan, Deborah Dolan-Sweeney, and Marianne Dolan Weber	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	7
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	1, 3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	6
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	4
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , CIV.A. 20269, 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , CIV.A. 5215-VCG, 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)	6
<i>Halpert v. Zhang</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 406 (D. Del. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>In re Nat’l Auto Credit, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , CIV.A. 19028, 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Odyssey Partners, L.P. v. Fleming Cos., Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 386 (Del. Ch. 1999)	4
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	9
<i>Seinfeld v. Slager</i> , CIV.A. 6462-VCG, 2012 WL 2501105 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2012)	7–8
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	7
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	8

Weiss v. Swanson,
948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)10

Zutrau v. Jansing,
CIV.A. 7457-VCP, 2014 WL 3772859 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014)7

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 216(3).....6
